

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimants: Mr R Lesinchi and Mrs I Lesinchi

Respondent: Quality Assured Valeting Limited

Heard at: Liverpool On: 6 September 2019

Before: Employment Judge Grundy

(Sitting alone)

REPRESENTATION:

Claimants: Mr J Halson, Solicitor

Respondent: Not present

And the Tribunal has been assisted by the Interpreter Julianna DeAndrei

JUDGMENT

The Judgment of the Tribunal on the preliminary issue is as follows:-

- 1. The Tribunal declares that the claimants were each employees of the respondent.
- 2. The claimants are entitled to bring all claims intimated.

CASE MANAGEMENT ORDERS

- 1. The parties shall agree exchange and agree all documents to include the claimants' statement of loss by 27 September 2019.
- 2. The parties shall exchange witness statements by 11 October 2019.
- 3. The claimants shall provide a bundle of documents to be agreed with the respondents prior to the hearing.
- 4. The hearing shall be listed for one day at Liverpool on 15 November 2019.

5.	A Romanian	interpreter is	required at the	e HMCTS	cost on 15	November 2019
Ο.	/ \ I \OIIIaiiai	interpreter is	required at the			

Employment Judge Grundy

Date: 19 September 2019

JUDGMENT AND CMO SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 26 September 2019

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.

[JE]